realisable value, being fair value less cost to sell. These properties are held for immediate sale in their present
condition or the Group has committed to selling the asset through entering into a contractual sales and purchase
agreement. The value of these properties is reassessed at each reporting date with gains and losses arising from
changes in fair values being recognised in profit and loss.

Investment properties which meet the requirements of assets held for sale will be reclassified on the date these
requirements are met. These properties will continue to be measured under the fair value model with any gains
or losses being recognised in profit or loss in accordance with NZ IAS 40 Investment Properties. Revenue on the
sale of properties held for sale is recognised when the risks and rewards have transferred to the buyer.

Valuation Sensitivity
This sensitivity analysis outlines how movements in the discount rate and capitalisation rate impact to the fair value of the
investment properties that use the Discounted Cash Flow and Capitalisation valuation approaches. The discount rate is
used in the discounted cash flow approach and the capitalisation rate is used in the capitalisation approach.

35 Graham Street +25bps Adopted Value -25bps

Capitalisation rate 55,300 58,400 61,800

Discount rate 59,100 60,400 61,700

Adopted Value* 57,200 59,500 61,750

Stoddard Road +25bps Adopted Value -25bps

Capitalisation rate 39,885 41,554 43,369

Discount rate 40,623 41,343 42,080

Adopted Value* 40,254 41,500 42,725

*The adopted value for the sensitivity of +25bps and -25bps is taken as the average value between the two approaches.

The sensitivity analysis are estimates only and assume all other variables used to calculate the property valuations
remain constant.

The table below outlines the movements in the carrying values for all properties held for sale during the year:

As at 31 March 2021

Property

Opening
balance

$’000

Transfer
from

investment
properties

$’000
Capex
$’000

Lease
amortisation

& other
$’000

Gain on
Sale

$’000
Disposal

$’000

Closing
balance

$’000

Eastgate Shopping Centre - 42,560 - - - - 42,560